IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT SHANNON WALKER,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC04-2381

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 410519
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386)238-4990
Fax (386) 226-0457

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 27
ARGUMENT 30
ISSUE I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS AND ADMISSIONS
ISSUES II and VII. THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN VIOLATION OF RING V. ARIZONA
<u>ISSUE III</u> . THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL
<u>ISSUE IV</u> . THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING AND WEIGHING THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES
<u>ISSUE V</u> . THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
<u>ISSUE VI</u> . THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE MOTION FOR STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS AS TO AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES
CONCLUSION 72
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 72
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Almeida v. State, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)
Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)
Anderson v. State, 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003)42
Anderson v. State, 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)
Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)49
Bedford v. State, 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991)44
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)37
Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)70
Brown v. State, 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)
Bruno v. State, 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991)
Colina v. State, 634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994)
Conde v. State, 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)39
Cox v. State, 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)
Davis v. State, 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)
Davis v. United States,

512 U.S. 452 (1994)
Doorbal v. State, 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)
Evans v. State, 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001)
Fennie v. State, 648 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1994)
Floyd v. State, 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)
Floyd v. State, 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005)
Francis v. State, 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)
Gamble v. State, 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)
Geralds v. State, 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)
Grim v. State, 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)37
Gudinas v. State, 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)
Guzman v. State, 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)
Hardwick v. State, 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)
Heiney v. State, 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)50
Henderson v. State, 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1985)70
Hertz v. State.

803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)54
Hill v. State, 688 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1996)
Hitchcock v. State, 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)49
<pre>Ibar v. State, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S149 (Fla. March 9, 2006)65</pre>
Jackson v. State, 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)
Jent v. State, 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)
Johnson v. State, 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)35
Johnston v. State, 841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002)66
Jorgenson v. State, 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)
<pre>Kearse v. State, 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)63</pre>
Kight v. State, 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)
King v. Moore, 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)37
Knight v. State, 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)54
Kormondy v. State, 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)
LaMarca v. State, 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)
Lamb v. State.

532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988) 50, 51
Lawrence v. State, 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)50
Lucas v. State, 613 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1992)
Lugo v. State, 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)
Lynch v. State, 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)49, 54, 55
Mansfield v. State, 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)
Meyers v. State, 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)40
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (U.S.)passim
Nelson v. State, 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)
Norton v. State, 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)
Orme v. State, 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)
Owen v. State, 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)
Pagan v. State, 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)
Pearce v. State, 880 S.2d 561 (Fla. 2004) 54, 55
Pope v. State, 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)
Porter v. State,

429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983)63
Porter v. State, 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)
Quince v. State, 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982)63
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)51
Rose v. State, 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)
Schwab v. State, 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)
Singleton v. State, 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla.2001)
Smithers v. State, 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)
Sochor v. State, 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)44
State v. Owen, 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)
Steele v. State, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S74 (Fla. Oct. 12, 2005) 27, 29, 37, 71
Teffeteller v. State, 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986)70
Trease v. State, 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)
Walker v. State, 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1994)
Walls v. State,

641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) 54, 65
<pre>Zack v. State, 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)</pre>
MISCELLANEOUS
Article I, Section 933
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)
